

SLP(C)No. 3062 OF 2003
ITEM No.34 + 65

Court No. 6

SECTION IVA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.3062/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 17/01/2003 in LPA 246/2000
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

SADASHIV JOSHI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for accepting English translation and directions and exemption from filing O.
T. and permission to file rejoinder affidavit and with prayer for interim relief)
With

SLP(C)No.3627/2003

(With Appln(s). for accepting English translation and directions and permission to file rejoinder affidavit and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C)No.3905/2003

(With Appln(s). for accepting English translation and directions and permission to file rejoinder affidavit and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C)No.8292/2003,

(With Appln(s). for accepting English translation and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 14705/2003.

(With prayer for interim relief)

SLP @...CC No. 2086/2004

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date : 23/02/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. P.Chidambaram, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. M.M.Asudani, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. A.P.Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. H.D.Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.
Mr. L.P.Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. S.K.Gambhir, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned in S.L.P. @...CC No. 2086/2004

Leave granted.

The Appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

There will be no order as to costs.

Anita

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1259 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 3062 of 2003)

SADASHIV JOSHI

...
Appellant (s)

Versus

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

...
Respondent (s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1260 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 3627 of 2003)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1261 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 3905 of 2003)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1263 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 8292 of 2003)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1264 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 14705 of 2003)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1266 OF 2004
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No. 4334 of 2004)
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 2086/2004)

O R D E R

Delay condoned in S.L.P. @...CC No. 2086 of 2004.

Leave granted.

Heard parties.

This Court by order dated 8th February, 2002 in Civil Appeal No. 1106 of 2002 (Lavkush Grih Ni rman Sahkari Sanstha Mydt. & Ors. v. State of M.P. & Ors.) had directed that all similar matters should be heard and disposed of together. We are told that number of other identical Appeals are still pending.

An Interlocutory Application for early hearing of the Appeals reached hearing. The High Court instead took up the Petition and disposed of the main matter even though it was not on board .

We, therefore, set aside the impugned order and remit the matter back to the High Court to dispose of the Appeals on merits along with all the other Appeals which are ready for hearing. The High Court is requested to dispose of all the Appeals as expeditiously as possible.

The Appeals are allowed accordingly. There will be no order as to costs.
.....J.

(S.N.Variava)

.....J.

(H.K.Sema)

New Delhi,
February 23, 2004.